� The Company’s investments in redeemable preference shares of its associate companies and government securities, loan

to a related party and deposits with banks are carried at amortised cost and are fixed rate instruments. They are, therefore,
not subject to interest rate risk as defined in Ind AS 107, since neither the carrying amount nor the future cash flows will
fluctuate because of a change in market interest rates. The Company's investments in fixed deposits carry fixed interest
rates.

Jindal Stainless Limited

316

Notes to Standalone Financial Statements
for the year ended 31 March 2024
(All amounts in INR crores, unless otherwise stated)

Annual Report 2023–24

(c)	 Price risk
(i)	 Exposure
	� The Company's exposure to price risk arises from investments held and classified in the balance sheet either as fair

value through other comprehensive income or at fair value through profit or loss. To manage the price risk arising from
investments, the Company diversifies its portfolio of assets.

(ii)	 Sensitivity
	� The table below summarises the impact of increases/decreases of the index on the Company's equity and profit for the

year :

	 Impact on profit before tax

Particulars For the year ended
31 March 2024

For the year ended
31 March 2023

Quoted equity
Price increase by 5% - fair value through profit and loss  15.08  15.04
Price decrease by 5% - fair value through profit and loss  (15.08)  (15.04)

55	 Disclosure on Corporate Social Responsibility expenses (CSR):
	� Details of Corporate Social Responsibility activities as per section 135 of Companies Act, 2013 read with Schedule III are

as follows:

S.
No.

Particulars  For the year ended
31 March 2024

 For the year ended
31 March 2023

1 Gross amount required to be spent by the Company during the year  50.97  31.27
2 Set-off of excess amount spent towards CSR in previous financial

year
 4.59  22.99

3 Amount of expenditure incurred on:
i.	 Construction/acquisition of any asset  -  -
ii.	 On purpose other than (i) above   46.63  12.87

4 Nature of activities:
Promoting education & enhancing vocational skills  4.87  3.75
Promoting gender equality & empowering women  -   0.72
Ensuring environment sustainability & ecological balance & animal
welfare

 14.80  2.01

Promoting preventive health care  17.46  2.00
Rural development programme  1.20  0.50
Emergencies and relief work  0.17  0.16
Entrepreneurship development projects  -   0.07
Promoting sports  5.10  0.72
Protection of national heritage / art & culture  1.59  2.00
Administration expenditure  1.44  0.94

5 Excess CSR amount spent during the year  0.25  4.59
6 Shortfall at the end of the year  -  -
7 Cumulative excess CSR amount spent  0.25  4.59

Financial Statements

317

Notes to Standalone Financial Statements
for the year ended 31 March 2024
(All amounts in INR crores, unless otherwise stated)

56	 Other statutory information
i)	� The Company does not have any benami property, where any proceeding has been initiated or pending against the

Company for holding any benami property.

ii)	 The Company has not traded or invested in Crypto currency or Virtual currency during the financial year.

iii)	� Following are the details of the funds loaned or invested by the Company to Intermediaries for further loan to or investment
in the Ultimate beneficiaries: